with a simple five page budget attached, which the Landlord’s counsel analyzed in great detail.   

While the Court recognizes there is some need by counsel to confer with one another and 

the client, the Court finds that the 9.7 hours, at a cost of three thousand five hundred forty-one 

dollars and fifty cents ($3541.50) billed by four of the attorneys is not reasonable.  The Court 

finds that this amount should not exceed 1.5 hours, or six hundred dollars ($600.00) of the time 

spent by the person who appears to be the primary client attorney, which will adequately address

[...]

provisions relating to small business debtors and service on the committee.  These miscellaneous 

entries, not already adjusted in this Order, are not compensable under the Lease.  

Finally, the Court notes that the Landlord’s counsel spent a total of 12.2 hours at a cost of 

two thousand nine hundred thirty-eight dollars ($2938.00) preparing, revising and filing the 

Motion.4  Based on the other adjustments made, and recognizing that the Landlord sought 

different types of relief in the Motion, all of which appear to relate to collecting the rent, the 

Court will not reduce this last amount.

[...]

It is accordingly ORDERED AND ADJUDGED as follows: 

1. The Landlord’s request for payment of fees and expenses incurred by the 

Landlord to enforce the terms of the Lease is granted in part and denied in part.  

2. The Landlord is awarded an administrative expense claim in the amount of three 

thousand five hundred thirty-eight dollars ($3,538.00) for fees and one hundred ninety-eight 

dollars and seventy-five cents ($198.75) for costs.   

3. If the Lease is assumed, all fees and expenses incurred by the Landlord in 

collecting the rent,7 including those awarded as an administrative claim, shall be included in the